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& ' 25.1.2002 - Heard Mr H.K. Das, learned counsel
. for the applicant as well as Mr B.C. Pathak,
learned Addl. C.G.S.C. Hearing concluded.
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. original Applications No. 149 of 2000,

329 of 2000,.
369 of 2000 and
. . 479 of 2001.
Date of Order : This the 8th Day of February.zooz

The Hon‘ble Mr K.K.Sharma. Administrative Member. :

© sri Bimalendu Gupta i” i

Senior Accountant,

. Office of the Accountant General(A&E)
Assam, Beltola,
Guwahati-29.

By Advocate - Ba (DA, 149/2000. 329/2000)
Sri HoKoDas ‘.O.A. 369/200
Applicant appeared in person in 479/2001.

- Versus -

By,mvmate. Sri B.C.Pathak.l\ddl C oGQS.C. »
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All these applications filed by the applicant

7,; are taken up together as the issues raised in these '

plications are common and mainly pertain to the reim-
bursement of air travel expenses for the treatment of

the applicant‘s wife and also reimbursement of medical

. expenses. The applicant’s case has been argued by Mr

H.K.Das, learned counsel for the applicant and the

" applicant also elaborated the arguments in person. .

2. - The facts relevant for the purpose of disposal

of ' these applications are that the applicant s wife is

a State Government employee. The appliCant's wife gave

a dec laration dated '10.7 .90 to claim the medical reimburse-

ment facilities under(GCSMA Rules, as applicable to the

applicant for her treatment and stated therein that she

CoNewha -
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wculd not avail - of medical allowance facilities from

the vaernment of Assam. The applicant‘s wife is suffering
from different allments. As per recommendation of the

treating physician of GMCH the applicant‘s wife was

A4 v ‘ ﬁy treated 1n All India Institute of Medical Sciences ,New

J"iDelhi The applicant's wife was being treated by physician
"H.,of GMCH 'Dr Robin. Medhi who advised- that she should be
treated at Apolo HOSpital. Chennai. ‘she was treaeed at

Apolo HOSpital chennai from 2.2.98 to 9. 2.98 and from

' : : 19090993t° 29.9.99. While she was undet treatment at

~2¥a
ST RS

Apolo Hospital, ancafount:of &.30g0061e3was sanctioned

e e s o T

by the respondent No.3 which was not sufficient for the

treatment and a fax message dated 24.9.99 was sent by

G.M.Finance, Apolo Hospital to the respondent No.3. It
‘18 stated that review treatment of the applicant‘’s wife
was apprcved by the Joint Director, CGHS vide his letter
dated 14.9.99 and air travel for 2 escorts was also’
»approved. The applicant's wife was IEIeased from Apoclo
Hospital on 29.9.99. The respondents refused to provide
medicalﬁtreatment at Apolo-Hoséital AThe applicant‘bad
w'a;i}' '.lsﬁil tohfilgwan applicatlon’before the Centrgl AdministrativeJ
| ” 'Tfibundl being o.A. 149/2000 and vhde;:nterim order o

Y i ’ J" e r 1. i i d

o L@F' dated S.S 2000 the reSpondents werL directed to release -

the fund&to enable the applicant to travel by air for ‘;
review treatment. It is stated that the Director General
of Health Services by order dated 25.7 .2000 conveyed
approval of the Government for air travel of - the applicant
and his wife from Guwahati to chennai. The applicant's

wife received review treatment at Apolo Hospital,Chennai

: from 23.5.2000 to 6.6.2000. The respondent No.3 had
T | WL,
i : -V\"\_
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sanctioned ks.30,000/- as medical advance and #.32,324/- as
air fare. The att%n‘\‘ing physician Dr D.-..Das and Dr R.
-Sridharan of Apolo HOSpital Chennai advised on 31.5 2000.
1.6.2000 and 7.6.2000 to take the patient for second

. opinion and treatment and also gave air travel certiflcate.

V‘LThe applicant and his wife RCEAE travelled by air to Delhi

and the treatment continued from 8.6 2000 to 12.6. 2000.
i

: {
‘The patient was advised to report after 3 months for

review, Tne approval for travel to_qpennii to Delhi and
back is still awaited. After treatment at'Delni.the‘-m'
applicant submitted the claim for medical advance and

air fare~£or'review treatment. The respondents dld not

allow the Claim and the applicant moved another application -
being o;A.369/2ooo on 32.10.2000. By interim order dated

31.10.2000 the respondents were directed to sanction T.A

advance and also directed :. not toyf recover k.19,742/-.

The medical advance of f5.48,000/~ was sent to Indrapraatha
Apollo Hospital, Delhi by bank draft on 16.9 2000. The
applicant s wife recejved necessary treatment from 7;11,2000
to 13.11.2000 and the treating physician Df i.C.Arora ‘
advised the patient on 13.11.2000 to report after 3 months
for'review treatment. The applicant again applied for

advance for review treéatment which was due on.13.2.2001.

The applicant sent reminders dated 15.3.2001 and 3.9.2001

| alongwith the advice of Apollo Hospital Delhi.:The :re$pgn-

" dents have not acted on the applicant 8 request. Finding .

' no other ‘alternative the applicant's wife moved a Writ

‘ﬂ Petition being numbered as W.P.(C) 3660/2001 on 24 .5.2001

before the Gauhati High Court and the High Court was

pleased to grant interim order with a direction to the

R (v
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Ejzhes been challenged on’ numerous grounds. It is stated that
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respondents to sanction necessary advance within a week

from the’ date of receipt of the order. The respondents

filed a Misc.Case No.816/2001 . before the High court
4'{ "3‘ F
stating therein that the applicant“Jl

; had already .

v :
filed series of applications beforebthemCentral Adminis—
this matter

t ) “i
tr’tive Tribuna%Z Because of the. mis%ep}esentation before
1

thexHigh¥COurt the interim orderqdaééd“24.5 2001 waS”

g ‘
vacated The respondent NoO .3 directed the appliCant to
approach the Joint Director. CGHS, Guwahati to Obtain

essentiality certificate for travel by air. Accordingly

the applicant approached the Joint Director, CGHS by
fax on 27.4 2001 fequesting him to examine the patient

at her residence. Finding no respcnse to the application

wdated 3.9, 2001 the applicant submitted certificates from
- Dr Dilip Kr. Ghosal. DHMS dated 30.8.2001 and Dr J
RMP dated: Qa

K. Baruah.
.8 2001 who recommended that ' the patient’ should

travel by air alongwith the attendant doctor . The applicant

' submitted that the advice of Homoeo practitioner was - i~

‘legally valid and the same should be accepted by the
respondents. The respondents by order dated 25 .4.2001
(Annexure-Y to 0.A.479/2001) had started recovery at the

per month. The action of the respondents

the applicant has a legitimate right for treatment. The

iimpugned orders not sanctioning the claim*of the applicant

(!’” -

on: the ground of not producing essentiality certificate
g

’ is contrary to the provisions of ]aw and that the respan- '
.

- dents have:abused their powers in not providing the

applicant of legitimate right of medical treatment. The

arguments advanced on beh

it
"

alf of the applicant are ;

(i) That certificate from RMp .and Homoeo practitioner

contd..S
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are acceptable. For this purpose reference was made to

circulars dated- 15.6 2001 and 17.8.2001. However on perusal
to.these circulars it is revealed that these pertain: to“
Sanction of leave and also related’to the Non-Gazetted
employees. Certificates issued by recognised medical
ptactiticners may be accepted for sanctioning medical leave.
(ii) 1f the reSpondents are not chpetent to sancticn

the claim of the applicant the same may be referred m to
the vaernment. '

(1i1) The applicant has a fundamental right to be

treated by any medical attendant.

b ': ‘.-

2. The respondents have filed written statement. It is
stated that on 15.9.99 the applicant wag sanctioned ks,
32000/-{as medical advance -and not B, 301000/- as mentioned
by the applicant The advance was sancticned on the basis
‘of an estimate of Dr R.Medhi, Assistant grofessor. O& G,
Gauhati uedical College,Hospital. A bank draft of m.32000/-
was sent to Medical Superintendent, Apoilo HOSpital.éhennai
and it was etated in the forwarding letter that a certificate
should be given whether the patient can travel by rail or
air and that the certificate was absolutely necessary.

By fax dated 24.9.99 the Apollo Hospital 1nformed the
Acccuntant General (A%E), Assam that an additional amount
of R.30000/- was required for continuing the treatment.
accordingly another bank draft of Rs._u.o:oo/— being 80%
o;nthe estimate was sanctioned. chever the said draft

‘was held up on account of telephon*? message from the

wasw (S

applicant. The Hospital authorities arﬁ(also asked to

verify the facts and however no meSsage was received from
the Hospital. Meanwhile the applicant's wife was released
f('frcﬁ“HOSpital with advice to report back after 3 mon‘t':h:s.hl
| In no documents it has been stated by Hospital authorities
‘that the treatment of the appllcant'scsze was suspended

' Contd . 06



S TR I PSRN

.

e s i
TR S

-z

- A

. as under :

due to non receipt of additional amount of Rs+30,000/~.
The respondents have filed Annexure-7 being advice dated
28.9.99 of the Consultant, Apollo‘Hospital. With regard
to the representation dated 16.12.99 for follow up treat-
ment,The applicant didAnot submit any'fresh estimate for
medical advance and. essentiality certificate for air
travel neither from Apollo HOSpital nor from treating

1
physician of GMCH » As ‘the applicant iL'an employee covered

‘by CGHS facilities he is A required Lo take permission

for air travel in terms of o.M. dated 7.4. 99. The~mpp11cant
was asked to submit estimate for medical advance and
essentiality certificate to the effect that'air travel

was absolutely necessary. This was done by a letter dated
23.12.99 (Annexure-9). The applicant submitted an advice
slip from Apollo Hospital (nnnexure-IO) which mentioned

as "médically fit to travel by air". This was not treated

' as an essentiality certificate. The applicant did not

: had
obtain the approval of CGHS. The wife of the applicant‘all

along being treated as an outdoor patient. The patient

uncergoing OPD treatment is required to procure medicine

; from CGHS Dispensary. The applicant and his wife are not
4 entitled to travel by alr as per their entitlements. For
air travel special approval cf Goyernment of India,Ministry.

'Of Health and Family wWelfare is reQuired. The applicant

does not fulfil the essential requirements. When a

reference was made to the Joint Director. CGHS the Joint

'Director. cous by his letter dated 21 1 .2000 replied

§ . . . . . .. ‘e

In tne present context the certificate as
given by Dr Medhi of GMCH that the patient
is medically!fit tc travel by air and that
two escorts are required for the patient
is not sufficient. The referring doctor
has to state that the patients present :
condition is not such that she can travel

VUM
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RY by any other means of transport and air
o travel is absolutely essential in her
case and also that two escorts are .
essential. Without the *absolute necessity*
clause in the doctors advise slip the
case for approval of air travel cannot
be recommended to the bDirector CGHS for.
obtaining permission from the Ministry.
Your office may therefore request Dr.R.
Medhi to incorporate this in his advisge
slip = which we shall need to forward to
the Ministry while recommending the case
: L]

L ] ® * * L[] L] * L] L * * - *

The respondents also accordingly made reference to the

- treating physician Dr R.Meghi, who by his letter dated
© 24.2.2000 replied as. under ;-

With reference to your above mentioned:

letter I would like to say that air

travel toc Chennai is not absolutely
: : necessary for Mres Ajanta Gupta for her
- : Gynaecological problems. - '

However, Mrs Gupta is having Neurological,
Orthopaedic and Haematological problems
and she -is-under treatment of Apollo
Hospital, Chennai. . :

As T am not an expert in these fields
of medicines, it is not possible for me
to give an opinion regarding absolute
necessity for air travel for her other

. diseases. Opinion may kindly be -taken
P - from apollo Hospital, Chennai where she

1

is treated.®

‘The,appl;éant had also produced a certificate dated 21.4.2000

from Dr a.n.pathak who had recommended shifting of applicant's

v‘wife-tb Abollo Hospital, Chennai{ The said adyice‘was not

;'cértifiedfby competent authority. The ne¢essary experﬁideceqrs

for treatment of applicant's wife was not available at

Guwahati or nearby places like Calcutta. It is stabed tha£

?lthié‘certificate was not ﬁ&ledaby the applicant before

the respondents. On the representation dated 26.4.2000 the

,“cppliééntﬁgas asked to furnish tenﬁaﬁive date of outw;;d

’-joufney f?i’follow up treatment so that‘%ée T.A'advanqe

“;‘ by'aém1ssipie railway class could«be;drﬁgp. As per rules
;;féhé-aépli;ant is supposed to obta;h Ee:tificate_from CGHS

~~or the treating doctor of GMCH to,pe}hit:éit travel. By

AN
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a letter dated 28.4.2000 the applicant was. informed about

the reasons why air travel could not be sanctioned. On the

basis of interim order dated 5.5.2000.in 0.A.149/2000 an

advance of k. 30,000/- was paid to ApOllOlHOSpital through'

Bank draft for follow up treatment and %.33,324/-IWaS paid

. to the applicant for air travel from Guwahati to Chennai
"and back. The above amount was sanctioned subject to the
' cOndigion that in case the applicant was not able to satisfy
 the admissibility as per rules he would have to refund the

- amount with intefest. Regarding the applicant®s claim of

examination by Dr Dilip Ghosal on 19.5.2000 it is stated

that Dr Ghosal is a Homoeo doctor and as.per his certificate
he found the patient in a serious condition on the night

of 28.4.2000 and advised to consult with the doctor of

Apollo Hospital and tc avoid long journey.the doctor found

; the patient in a sericus ccndition on 28.4.2000 and the

applicant intimated on 9.5.2000 that hn the patient was

"in a serious condition. 1f the patient was in a serious
jcondition she should have been hospitalised but no such
:rthing happened . It is stated that the applicant was more

-interested in getting air travel and less concerned about

the ailment of his wife. Moreover, if the patient was in
would ¥ '

'a sericus condition nobodnﬁgo to a Homoeopath. The illness

of the applicant s wife is a fabricated one and not based

. on facts. The certificate of Dr Ghosal cannot be treated

as an essential certificate for grant of air fare. The
treatment of the applicant's wife was over at Apollo
Hospital on 31.5.2000. she was prescribed medicines on
31.5.2000 and 1.6.2000. However, there was no refererice on

those datés for referring the case to Indraprastha Apolloc

Hospital, Delhi. On 2.6.2000 the applicant sent a fax

to the respondent No.3 in connection with treatment at
: 1O

contd . .9
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Indrapragtha ApoOllo Hospital, New Delhi. The patient was
referred to Apollo Hospital on 7.6.2000 with the advice
that she is f£i{t to travel by air. The applicaht produced
a letter dated 6.6.2000 of the treating physiéian of
Apollo Hospital,Delhi where nothing is mentioned about
second medical opinion or air travel. The advice that she
is fit to travel by air does not meet the essentiality
criteria of air travel. Dr Mukul Verma of Indraprastha
Apollo Hospital, New Delhi treated the applicant's wife
from 8.6.2000 to 12.6.2000. He advised the patient ﬁo.
avoid long journey, travel by air (Annexure-N to the
written statement of 0.A.479/2001). This also does not
meet the essentiality criteria as prescribed by Ministry
of Health and Family Welfare O.M. dated 7 .4.99. The
certificates given by doctors are 1n'ahbiguous term. It
is stated that the applicant was not authorised to collect
unutilized amount of Rs.25,178/- out of medical advance of
8.30.000/~ for Apollo Hospital t& meet his air travel
| expenses from Chennai to New Delhi and New Delhi to Guwahati.
The applicant was required to refund the balance amount
of £5.19,472/- out of refund of R.25,178/- after adjusting
%.5456/- as medical expenses at Indraprastha Apollo
Hospital,New Delhi. The certificate dated 7.6.2600 of
treating physician of Apollo Hospital,Chennai did not .
mention that the condition of the patient was deteriorgtinQ
and she was in need of shifting to Indraprastha Apollo |
Hospital,New Delhi and she could not be treated at Chennai.
The wife of the applicant had never been an indoor patient
while at Chennai of Apollo, New Delhi. Had the condition
of the patient been‘serious she would have been hcspitalised.
Thus the statement of deteriorating condition of the
patient was a h;ax to justify the grant of air 'travel

| LC U

contd..1l0
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d \/
advance. In the written statement it is stated that the
giapplicant's bills should be examinedxand“paid as per law
'@‘and rulesvas admissible. ﬁhe applieant he; failed to follow
"the rules and had not complied with the requirements of

the rules. It was also pointed out that sanction for air

travel issued by Ministry of Health and Family‘Welfare
dated 25 .7 +2000 was revised by a letter dated 28.9.2000

i ‘ as under

. * * * L] » . . L] * * ‘@

(1) payment of amount of air travel
tc Shri Gupta to and fro Guwahati-
Chennai conly as per the Hon'ble CAT's

. Order instead of Guwahati-chennai
New Delhi-Guwahati.

(i1) Submission of specific certification
of the treating physician of Apcllo
Hospital,Chennai to the effect that the
“air travel for the patient is absolute-
ly necessary."

“1 . L] . - * n
w e ® e+ o s+ & o s o e

Lo 3. The'matter has been extensively heard and as

mentioned above the learned counsel for the applicant as

hwell as the applicant in person argued the Ccase. The case

s o BT U
i ey

A
LN T e

esWas argued mainly on facts. Mr B.C.pathak. learned Addl.
.3; o ‘

.G.s.c supporting the written statement apecifically

R T

H

ogts

Efreferred to the rules. He referred to.CGHS rules ‘and O.M.

R

' -'jiNo.s-12012/4/97-ccHS(p) dated 7.4.99. He admitted that air
k!

tregvel is permitted in respect of non eligible persons and {

i

ey

S

e a0

R A s S e

“such permission is given by Ministry of Health and Family

..-

Welfare on the basis of recommendation of Director CGHS.

'He also admitted that ex post factc approval can also be

=T WL
R . Vi

A

'given, Aceording to the learned Addl.C.G.S.C the applicant

s aaa
Atk
10

JT )

"had'mieirepresented the facts before the Tribunal as well
"ae‘the applicant's wife also misrepresented the facts in
the Writ éetition filed before the High Court. whi le
getting the_interimlorder dated 5.5.2000nit had-been etated

on behalf of the applicant that the applicant’s wife was

,\ k }J\4>L\<k%,f7

contd.. 11
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: for legitimate claimg of the applicant subject to the

- 11 -

in very serious c0ndition and that in the absence of

treatment she was in danger of her life. In the writ
Petition filed before the High Court the applicant‘s
wife had suppressed the fact that'similar issue was
pending before the Central Adminietrative Tribunal by
Way of numerous applications. He further argued thgt

the respondents have no objection in making the payment

e ————— g e e - e

obserVation of the releVant rules.'The applicant has

.deliberately not complied with the rules and the

applicant's case deserves to be dismissed. Medical
benefits are provided to Central Govermment employees
as per Medical Attendance Rules as applicable. Rules
are statutory in nature and are made to overrule arbitrari-
ness and ambiguity. when rules are there rights and

.+ - are known.
responsibilities of persons to whom rules are applicable ./

The exercise cf discretionary power is reduced to a

_ great extent when rules are framed. In the context of

medical benefits, due to the existgnce of rules one
knows it as to what facilities/benefits one is 'likelxy
to ;et.iThe rules also provide -for certain require;ents
which are to be observed by the benefiCiaries to claim'
those benefits. There is no dispute that the applicant
is a cGHS beneficiary,in a place where CBHS scheme is
epplicable; no option is giQen to'the employee to opt

out of the scheme. The applicant‘'s wife had given an

‘undertaking'to claim the medical benefits as per Central

’Government rules applicable to the applicant. Having

perused the record and having heard the counsel[for the

parties at length as well as the applicant there is no

"doubt in ‘my mind that the nature of" the treatment of.

the wife of the applicant was domicilary. There was no

. _contd..l2
" s
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case of any emergency. The patient requiredy coneultation

and not hospitalisation. The record also shows that the
been

patient had[ﬁux given only consultation. The patiené'ézxife

wWas not at stake. The ruleSprovidea‘forfdeéling with such
qaséﬁaq'well-as Cases réqu;ring emergé§¢y treatment.Chapter

T I . ' sl
§ of the Compilation of CGHS Orders anfl|Case Laws deals with

i»\}

) :.' e . ! ) 4‘ RN ‘h\'"'
'thq&prqgedure for referral cases ‘to rgéOgnised hospital’.

The_apgiICant's wife was feferred @o %péllo Hospital,
Chennai. It is.a case of referral b;eéiﬁemtn Relevant

portion of Chapter VI para 2 (1),(v) and (vi) and para- 4

are reprodubed below

"2 (i) In case of SERVING GCOVERNMENT SERVANTS,
after the Specialist advises a proce-
durénin writing, the permission letter
for, taking such treatment in a CGHS
recognised private hospital/referral
hospital of choice in the same. city,
would be given by the payent depart-
ment/Cffice of the employee .

(v) In case the beneficiary, inspite. of
the facility being available in the
another city, permission may be given,
but in such cases Ta/pDa would have
to be borne by the beneficiary himself/
herself. ' :

(vi) For availing treatment outside the city
of residence of a beneficiary. the
: , permission of Director/addl.Directors/
Sy Joint Director of the City would have
' to be obtained. .

4. In case of beneficiary,inspite of
facility being available in the city
still chooses to get treatment in
CGHS recognised Hospital in ancther

The power . for grant of such permi-
Ssion are delegated to the Heads of
P ‘ CGHS covered cities both in respect of
U pensioners amd serving employees, but
without grant of TA/DA." -

. As pér applicable Ta rules the applicant is entitled to '

'traVel by'train and not entitled to travel by air. However,

air travel for medical purposes is admiséible as per
Chapter VI of the Compilation of CGHS Orders. The relevant
part of the rule is reproduced below |
| “pir Travél =~ Permission may be given by
the Ministry of Health and Family welfare

on the basis of the recommendation of
Director, CGHS."

A BRSNS UUR

contd. .12
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Even there is a provision for ex-post-faétb approval-.thder
;normal'T.A.Rules air ﬁravel is admissiblé:to employees
drawing a.basic pay of more than %5416,400/- per month .
Admit£éd1y the applicant is drawing less than k. 16,400/~

per month. Special provision is made for.non entitled persons.
The relevant instruction is re-prcduced bélow $-

"Government may consider refund of air fare
paid in individual cases on merits,
provided they are satisfied that air
. travel was absolutely essential and that
e . travel by any other means, i.e. by-raiil
IR y or road, etc. would have definitely.
i - A endangered the life of the patient or
: A involved -a risk of ;serious aggravaticn
of his/her conditions.* - -

"Certificaté‘requiréd td claim‘TQA.

it 18 certified in writing by the

: authorised medical attendant or by the

e . = : _specialist to whom the patient was

o ' , referred by the authorised medical

iﬁ : o SN attendant or by a competent medical offi-
v o X cer attached to the hospital to which

= ‘ : ' the patient was referred by the authorised
[ S A , medical attendant for medical attendance
f%. . g and treatment, that the journey was

gg L : _ unavoidably necessary to obtain appropriate
i ' £ N medical attendance and treatment under

the relevant Medical Attendance Rules
and Orders."

Under the relevant medical attendance rules simultaneous

treatment ;h two or more systems of medicine is not permitted.

-f‘ ‘The relevant rule is re-produced below
i o : “Instances have come to notice where .
e persons covered under the CS(MA) .

x ¥ Rules, have received treatment simul- :
e S taneocusly. in more than one system of }
. ' medicine. It has been decided that . - o
.treatment for the same iailment should :
not be takea simultanecusly in more-
than one system of medicine under the
CS(MA) Rules, 1944, There is, however,
no objection to treatment being received
simultaneocusly in different systems of
medicine for different .ailments. If
however, such treatment is being taken
for other diseases, this should be done
with the knowledge of the attending
doctors of the other systems concerned.®

B St

e st T R S ] B B e -

There is a proﬁisibd for advance T.A. also. The advance T.a
rules is reproduced below

. "advance of travelling allowance to the
& extend admissible under these orders
S may be granted to Government servants
. at the discretion of the authority

e competent to sanction advance of T-A

%r'  A o \ ( \/\‘gdﬁ<l}v~\‘, ~rpEA 14 ;'
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A
¢ on tour on production of a certificate

ﬁ : in writing from the medical authorities

i mentioned in these orders to the effect

3 : that the Government servant or a member

B - | | of his/her family has been advised

medical attendance and treatment outside
the station (name of the station at
which the patient has been recommended
medical attendance and treatment to

be specified) in accordance with the

relevant Medical Attendance Rules and
orders .* ) :

ety S
o e

Appéndix X of Medical R Attendance Rules gives instructions

L s N AT iy S
R e Y

for Government Servant. para 5 of the relevant instruction

is reproduced below ;

L R

"At the time of leaving the hospital

after treatment,please get the

hospital bill and receipts, wvouchers,
essentiality certificate, etc.,duly

singnéd or countersigned by the

authorised medical attendant or the i
medical officer ‘in charge of the - i
patient in the hospital,as the case !
may be, for the purpose of claiming {

P

e e e il 5

refund of expenses incurred.®

‘A‘ppendix "XIV gives the form of essenf.’i,ality certificate
R | . .

RTHESIEC A dyn i b e 4 L
? ST T e

’éto be;préauced for claiming reimburSemeng; Certificate B

? ié Spélic;ble in case of patients whb,are'not admitted

f.to Ho;bitéll The rules have‘been reproduced above to have:
a betﬁer uhderstanding of the issue. The relevant rules
shows that essentiality certificate by the authorised
medical at%endant is necessary. The'%uthbrised medical

" attendape® has been defined in the rulesand means a Medigal
Officer under the employde of Central Government. Thus it
‘inc ludes CGHS Doctors. Simi larlﬁrz:t‘.he travel by other than '
.éhe ehﬁi;led mode of transgort, éssen;iality'certificate
ié.required to thé: extent that it was absolutely necessary

B8 “for the patient to travel'by'other than gﬁe entitled;classy

| ' ‘The éértiéicateslproduced byvthe applicaﬂ% do hot show

N _:3thatftﬁe é}avel by air was essentiai{ Thé!docrcrs have

Vsimply certified that the®patient is £it to travel by air.s

oy

- : . o
‘The type of certificatesproduced by the applicart do not |

. |
meet the requirement of the rules applicable to the applicgnt.§

(LSRN

ontd .. 15
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- order dated 5.5.2000 that if the applicant was not able to
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'No infirmity can be fcund in the order of the respondents

in not accepting the certificates regarding air travel
produced by the applicant. The applicant has not been able
to satisfy me in the proceeding before me that the travel of

by the patient by air was essential and that she could

not be travellou by the entitled mcde of transport asiper'

‘hér*entitlement.

4. I have given a patient hearing to the submissions

made by the applicant and on his behalf. The applicant

- filed 0.A.149/2000 on 25.4.2000. On 5.5.2000 the applicant

prayed for an interim crder. It was submitted at that time
that there was an emergency and the life of the applicant's

wife was in danger. On censideration of the submission of

"the applicant, the respondents were directed to give an-

advance of Rs. 30,000/~. It was made clear in the interim

‘satisfy the claim under the rules he would refund the money

G
with interest at the rate of ¥.12%. He was also not permisted

to Spend ‘the unutilized amount. The discussion above shows
for

. that the applicant had misrepresented the facts gg obtaining

l

the interim order dated $.5. 2000. Not only that the applicant s

agso misrepresented the facts in the Writ petition filed

before the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court on 24.5. 2001 and also
when
obtained interim order. However, on 25.5.2001/the correct

_facts were pocdnted out before the Hon'ble Gauhati High

o produced below for convenience :

Court, the interim order was vacated. The respondents have

‘been intimated the applicant the requirement of relevant

rules by letter dated 23.12.99 (Annexure-§ to the written

.statehent in 0.A.149/2000). The applicant was informed about

,the requirement of the relevant rules. The letter is re-

"Wwith reference to his representation dated

16.12.99 (received on 20.12.99), Sri

‘Bimalendu Gupta, Sr.Acttt, is hereby asked
: to submit immediately a fresh estimate of
1. Apollo Hospital, Chennai. required for the

\ ( \'\J iAav\\i"c’mt.d..16
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N

2 o - burpose of sanctioning of medical advance
2. : regarding follow Up treatment of his wide
Smt Aganta Gutpta;,, . o

As regards grant of TA for undertaking
journey by air for the aforesaid purpose.
it may be stated that it would not be
possible to release the air travel advance
without the specjific certification of the
treating physician of Apollo Hospital,
Chennai to the effect that "aAir Travel
for the patient is absolutely necessary".
The certificate referred to in your
feépresentation that the patient is "medically
fit to travel by air", is only a certificate
of fitness and cannot be treated a certi-
ficate of eéssentiality. Moreover, the
approval of the Director, CGHS is also’
required: for the said purpose.

_WQ i - In view of the above, he is asked.to

P Submit a fresh Ta advance application for
entitled Railway class for the proposed
journey within 2(two) days from the
date of receipt of this letter, for grant
of TA advance. Further, in this connection,
it may be mentioned that ccnsidering the
gravity of the case and on the basis of

) Medical Certificate of the treating physician

¥ ' S of GMCH, Air fare was granted provisionally

i ' subject to the approval of the competent

authoerity. However, the matter has been

taken up with the Joint' Director, CGHS

who in his letter dated 22.11.99 stated

reimbursed if the approval for the same
is not received from the Director, cgus
New Delhi. as such his above mentioned
air fare claim cannot be reimbursed unti}

the receipt of the approval of the Director
CGHS,New Delhi.

The release of Medical advance of Rs.30000/~
, On an earlier occasion related to a :
W ‘ different instance and cannot be automati-

k% ‘ , Cally treated as having a bearing with

the present proposal." :

e e s e Attt

Agaihwgy létter,dated 21.1.2000 of Joint,Directcr, OG§§
addres;éd.to Senior Accounts 0fficer.‘6£fice of the Apcoﬁntant
;,{ - General the relevant rules were Clarified to the applicant.

%é f 3;v/ﬁhaJieﬁiefviépfepxﬁauced;ab$;§}:k&he applicant produced a

; ; certificate 1ssued'by Dr Ghosal dated 19.5.:2000 (Annexure-20

to 0.A.149/2000). The recommendation of Dr D.Ghosal is

& reproduced below ;

o "This is to certify that Mrs Ajanta
L Gupta W/o Mr B.Gupta was serious on
b 28th April, 2000 and on.call at 10
o P-M. attend at her residence.

\C Wb

T - : | contd . .17
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that she should avoid’ train journey.-

He wants to get benefit outside the rules,

.want . to follow the

After examine she was advise to .
consult the apolle doctors from whom

A l
l
It may be’ noted that Dr Ghosal is a homoeo path. The

certificate shows that he had examined the' patient on

*28.4.2000 at 10 P.M. and issued a certificate on 19.5.2000

The certificate given
by Dr Ghosal is vague. It does not mention the nature of
111ness. It does not explain if he found the condition of
the patient serious on 28.4.2000 why he recommended treat-
ment -at Apollo hospital on 19.5.2000. The. discussion above
shows that the attitude of the appllcant Was not CoOoperative.
He does not

rules. During the course of proceeding

‘the applicant filed a copy of letter dated 27.4.2001

-addressed by him to the Accountant General. The letter

¢
is reptoduced below : N '

"With reference to your 1/0 DAG(A)
Memo No. Admn-I1/BG~MDL/pt .11/
2001-2002/18 dated 20.4. 2001 on
the subject, I am to state that

1 ‘ aS per C&AG's letter You have made

L . C€ompulsory CGHS treatment and
o deducting contribution and and
funding to.cGHs Guwahati without
My concent. Hence it isg your duty
‘ . and responsibility  to get any .
: : - information in regard to treatment
' as required from CGHS directly. 1t
_ is further stated that in many
‘ . “occasiohs it {is noticed that Shri )
. o R.T.Sen Gupta Welfare Officer initigte
! to do the needful, which is covered
under duty and responsibility of the
Wwelfare Officer, but in my case he
is not acted accordingly. Kindly do
-the needful in thig regard, to

provide or depute specialist doctor

of CGHS related to 1l 1lness
"Osteoporosia* and your required
certification, without any 1apse. L
?
R In regard to CAT order dated 29.3,
2001 of 0.A.No. 298/1999 and 177/1998,
the decision will be intimated to

you.*"
\ ¢ \\&{/\ow

contd. g




A reqding of this letter shcws the non cooperative nature

v'of the ap%licant He was writing to the Accountant General

'to depute a Specialist doctor of CGHS' to examlne his wife. f

. reimbursement of medical expenses incurred by him. The rules

40 -

NS

such
The reasons;&cr'wrimingéletter addressed to Accountant Seneral

Were known to the applicant himself. The applicant wants

required reference to CGHS. It is open to the applicant to

follow the procedure or not. It is not understood how the

Accountant General will arrange for examination of applicant‘s

wife by CGHS specialist. Instead of approaéhing the CGHS

authorities the applicant has addressed this letter to the

eAccountant_General~ A copy of this letter had also been .

endorsed to Joint Director, CGHS. The applicant has also

-requested the Joint ‘Director, CGHS to depute a CGHS doctor

when
to his residence. It is not understood as to how[@he applicant

can take his wife to hospital in Chennai/nelhi. e was not

in a position to take her to the CGHSVDiSpensary. The

applicant has not been able to support his case for relxef
der the rules. No 1nfirmity£found in the ordersissued by

the reSpondents regarding the applicant's claim for re-imburse-

‘ment . The reSpondents are directed to dispose of the

"qpplicant's ¢laim for medical reimbursement as per rules.
o

As discussed _above the appl;cant has not been able to

’AL

?satisfy in' this proceeding why applicant's wife was entitled

 ca mode

"to traﬁel byépther than the entltled class. The applicant

has not obtained necessary authorisation from competent
authority. I am unable to give any relief to the applicant.
The application is disposed of as above. The claim of the
applicant will be settled as per applicable rules. All

interim orders contradlctoaxéthis oxder stand vacateds

S\ \/s

.

contd..19
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VL ' -~ The applicant will be entitled to refund the

1nadmissib1e amount with interest at the rate of 12%.
All the above applications are disposed of as 7
.above . There shall however be no order as to costs,
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IN.THE CENTRAL ADNINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
\ WAHATI BENCH . |

QefloNoe /2000 -

Shri Bimalendu Gupta ... Applicant.
© =Versug~ . :

1)
ii)
i11)

v)

Union of India & Ors. ."._-.Regg ondents.

PARTICULARS OF THE APPLICANT -

Name of the applicant
Name of father = /

Desgignation & office -
in which employed

Office address

Address for service

- notice

]

.0
ve

(X3

. -

LX)

Sri Bimalendu Gupta
Late Biswanath Gupta “

Senior Accountant
0/0 the A.G.(A%E)
Asgam,, _

Bel tola,Moidamgaon,
Guwahati-781029,

0/0 the A.G.(AXE)

Assam,

- Beltolay Moidamgaon,,

Guwahati-781029,.

L 4

Office of the AG(AXE),
Assam, ' |
Beltola, Moidamgaon,
Guwahati=781029,

C‘Ontdo-ﬁ se e X



PARTICULARS OF THE RESPONDENTS

zoo Tiniall,
@uwahati-3.
DETAILS OF APPLICATIO
I. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER/ORDERS AGAINST WHICH
. TEE APPLICATION IS

This applieation is made against orders dated
22.9.2000 & vide memo No.AdmanI/BG-MDL/ZOOO-OI/505 and that
of dated 26.9.2000 vide Memo No.Admn,II/BG-MDL/PT.II/ZOOO—
2001/529 issued by Skhri L.Sideartha Singk, Dy Accountant
General(Admn), respondent No.6 refusing to samction alr

travel advanece.

1.

5.

-2

Unionof India represented by the
Secretary to the Govt, of Indla,
Ministry of Health & Famlly Wel fare,
(Department of Healtk),

Nirman Bhawan,

New Delki,

Union of India represented by the
Comptroller of Auditor General of India
Bahadur Skhak Zafiar Marg,

Indraprastkha Head Post Office,

" Post Box Noe7e

3.

lye

5.

- New Delki,

6.

7

New Delhi-2.

Comptroller of Auditor General of India
Bakadur Shak Zaffar Marg,

Indraprastha Head Post Office,

Post Box No.7g

New Delhi-2.

Accountant General(AE) Assamy
Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwakati~29.

Addl.Deputy Director General(HQj,, :
Directorate General of Health Services
Nirman Bhawan,

Deputy Accountanﬁ General(Admn)
0/0 the AG(ALE), Assam,
Maldamgaon, Beltola,Guwakati=29.

Joint Director, - .

Central Govt. Health: Scheme,
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare,
Ananda Kutir Path,

Contdevess



| ‘.  BURISDICTION OF TEE TRIBUNAL : | ,
j The applieaﬁt declares that the subject matter
i - of the instant application is within the Jurmsdiction
j of this Hon'ble Tribunals
'h

2e
. The applicant declares that the application is
within the limitation period prescribed under Seetion

- 21 of the Adminmistrative Pribunal's Aet, 1985,

h Y

3.  FACTS OF THE CASE :

. | : o Ve That yvour Rumble applicant iis a citizen of India -
.and as such he is entitled to all therights and privileges
guaranteed in the C@nstltutlon\ of India and presently ke
ke is the employee under Resppmient No.4 and at’ p}'eaent

—

he is a Senior Accountant stationed at Guwahati..

‘and has got wife 'and one daughter, Under the CCS(MA)
- Rules, 1944, the wife of the applicant is entitled for
| treatment, | |

~

3e That your humble applicant's wife is su.fferixig

from Osteopenia and at present she is under treatment -
- of Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, New Delhi. Mention
is to he made kere that kx ske was treated earlier

twice in the Apollo Hospital, Chennat,

QVYilj L;ejﬁ \*WDVQ\/ . . | ' R f

Contdeceses

2e | That your humble applicant is a married one -
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be That the applieant'begs to state that as pen'
b advice of the Indraprastiha Apollo Hospital, New Delhi

the wife of the applicant Smt. Ajanta Gupta is to be |
kospitalised in the month of September,2000 and

—

accordingly your humble applicant approached the

Respondent No.4 to sanction him air travel advance as

well as medical.advanee enabling her to proceed to
;4vﬂki‘ W““”V’ New Delhd with: two escorts. Dr. Mukul Verma, Senior

&H&’DW

Consultantx Neurology, who is treating the applicant's
Lo X agw(pﬂ ’ ' '
/QEQ wife certifies that Mrs. Ajanta Gupta is. to avoid long

distance by road or train and ske should travel by air.

A copy of the said certificate

is enclosed herewith and same is

marked as pnnexure A.l1, i

5 That your humble applicant beés to state that
the Respondent Noo6 i.e. Dy .Accountant General(kdmno.
0/0 the AG(A&E),Assam by two orders, one dated 22.,9.2000
and By another order dated 26.,9.2000 has rejecée& the

U prayer of the applicant for air travel advance and

advised him to submit a freskh proposal to travel by

;o - rallways,

Copies of the above orders
‘dated 22,9.2000 and 26.9.2000 are
enclosed hereto and marked as
Annexure-A2 and AnnexurefA3
respectively.

Contdeveeer
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6e That your humble applicant begs to state

that his wife his entitled to travel by zir for .
medical treatment under tke existing ruleg. But the
respdndents due to thé reasons best known to them,
refused it, As referred above while the applicant's
wife was treated at Apollo Hospital, Chennai, the
respondenxs refusedvto sanction air travel, aetién,oﬂ
whick compelled the applicant to approach this Hon'ble
.« Tribunal by an g No.149/2000 which is still pending

for disposale In this O.A. passing an interim order
on 5.5.2000 directed the respondents to allow for
air travel advance and accordingly ke availed of it.
The contention of the respondents that the applicant

~is only entitle&‘to get advance for railway Jjourney is'
n¢11f1ed by the Govt. order dated 25th July,2000 under

. reference No.c.tuOl2/14/2000-GGHS/D.I issnzd ) addressed
to Respondent Ho.ﬁ?gnd 1ssued by respondent No.5. The
imterim order dated 5.5.2000 and copy of the govt. order

referred above are enclosedxherewith.and same are marked

as Anmexure-AL and Annexure-AS.

7.‘ . That your humble applicant begs to state that

his wife is 1o be immédiately hospitalise&.at.indr#prastha.
Apollo Hospital, New Delhi and she can only travel by air
as the patient of Osteopenia.

Se That your humble applicant begs to state that

refusing to sanction advan ». air travel has resulted.

_miscafniage of Jjustice and kas deprived the applicant of
his valuable nlght guaranteed to him.
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GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISION :

1e For thkat the impﬁgnedvordens appearing in
Annexures A.2 and Asp are violative of CCS(MA) Rules,194h,
unconstiitutional and.contfgry to the decisionﬁof‘the
Respondemm_Nb.lQ | |

For that the impugned orders are liable to be -
set aside and quashed in view of Annexure~A.5 ﬁpproving

air travel journey of the applicant's wife for treatment.

e For that botkh the impugned orders are not tenable
on law and same are liable to be set aslde and quashed.
e For that both the impugned orders are passed |
without any application:ofVmindLand same are liable to be

set aside and quashed.

Se - For that by both the orders, respondents have
exgeeded"their jurisdiction and hence both are to be

declared illegal only on;thé point of jurisdiection.

6e For that the applicant is entitled to get advance
for air travel, refusal of which has resulted miscarriage

of Jjustice. , ;

7 For that it is a fit case where this Hon'ble

Tribunal camn £ intervene in the interest of justice.

Contd. vee o
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6. DETAILS DIES EXHAUSTED

The applicant declares that he has mo other
alternative or efficacious remedy except by way of filing
this application before this Honfble Tribunal.

7. MATEER NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING
BEFORE ANY COURT/TRIBUNAL ;

The. applicant further declare that he has not
filed any applicatiog,, Writ Petition or Suit regarding
the matter in respect of which this application has been
made before any Court or any other authority or any other
Bench of the Tribunal mor any such appliecation, writ
petition or suit is pending before any of them.

8. RELIEF(S) SOUGHT FOR :

Under the facts and circumstances stated above

 the appliéant most respectfully prézy that the Hon'ble -
~ Tribunal may be pleased to grant the following relief(s)

to the applicant,

8.1 To direct the respondents particularly respondent
T el ‘

No.4 to pay :i.mmediat%\]).g][%advance% air travel for

medical treatment oﬁ appliéant's wife Mrs Ajanta Gupta at

Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, New Delki., holding AnnexuresA2

and. AS xx= ille
8«2 > Any othég:l relief/reliefs as this Hon'ble Tribunal

considers fit andproper..

- Contdeeeee
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9. LNTERTM RELIEF IF ANY SOUGHT FOR »
9l Under the facts and circumstances statzd above )
. the applicant prays to stay the Annexures A.2 and A.3.
ZQD '390520\"— .
9.2 To pay immediately the _advam:ely_ior. air fravel as
0:80.006 |

well as medical advanee\as the applicant's wife is in a

detoriating condition.

10. The application is ﬁiied through: Advocat.e.

11e PARTICULARS OF THE X,P.0.
(i) IPO No. N

(ii) Date of Issue. : S OL 54
(ii1) Issued from = 25 .. RoT?
(iv) Payable at :

12.  LIST OF ENCLOSURES :

As stated in the INDEX,

!erifi@ation evrossoe
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‘I, Shri Bimalendu. @upta, son of late Biswanathk:
Gupta, aged ébouft L4 years, presemtly working as Seniorv .
Accountant in the Office of the Accountant Gemeral(A&E),
Assam, Moidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-781029 do khereby
verify that the contents made from paragraph /7 Z 3 VL'Zf- ‘

are true to ‘my knogvledge and those made in paragrapis

are derived from records which I believe to be true and
those made in parag;caphs 5 fzé‘)l FJ of the .
appln.cation are true to ny legal advice and rest are humble
submissions before thig Hon'ble Tribunal. I have not
suppressed any material facts in this case.

AND I sign this Verification on this QQ\ —~day of .

\ ;
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{0  INDRAPRASTHA _

i
L1 September 2000

*.- 1O WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

Re: Mus Ajanta Gupta, Hospital 1D No. 110029221

s | APOLLO &

Annevire s AL

wx
HOSPITALS -2

This is to stute that Mrs Ajanta Gupta is suﬂ‘cring ftom 7 Osteopenia and Is required to

come to this hospital for investigations and review. .

An amount of approximately Rs.60,000/- (Rupees Sixty Th

ousand on'y) would be

needed for the investigations and hospital stay.  She is also advised 10 avoid long

distance travel by road or train ; it is preferable that she trave
escorts.
—_

“/

. /SZN DR MUKUL VERMA
Senior Consultant - Neurology

EO} - Q_Ramc_)w

"~ WORLD CLASS HEALTHCARE

Is by air along with two _~ .~

<A

Addiress - Sorita Vihar, Delhi-Mathura Road, New Delht-110044. Ph. :6925858, 6925801 Fox : 91-11-4823629.

£72€283.110 ¢ 'OH J0HA
Uod Mditit Q00Z ‘¢t 'dads

TH30 4504 070 ¢
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OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GEMERAL { A & E ), ASSAM, &‘/
MAIDAMGAON :: BELTOLA :: GUWAHATI - 29, %
Admn-II/BG-MBL/2000-01/505 - Date : 22,09.2000

"

] -

.w1thAreference to his Advance -T.A. propesal
for Air fare, received at 3.00 Pello ONn 22,09,2000,
Shri Bimalen&u Gupta, Sr. Acctt.. is hereby asked te :
submit a fresh Advance T.A. proposal fer entitled "
Railway cdass as the treating physician of his wife at’
I gpa‘m«/astna Apelle Hespital, New Belhi has categerwully
Stated that Air travel is not essential, when a
glarificatien vas seught for en the certificate dt’ 11 09 2000
ebtained by Shri Gupta froem Dr. Mukul Verma, Sr. Censamiant,
Neurolegy B8x of Indraprastha Apelle Hespital, New Delhi.
\‘As such grant ef T.A.Advance for Air fare ‘proposed by ’

Shri Gupta could not be entertained in terms @f rule.
position of CS(MA) Rules 19&4 -

N

' ' Further, he is asked to apecify the tentative_ -
date of his outward jeurney fr@m Cuwahati te Newnelhi ;,-vi

in connectien with the review treatmenu @f-hia wiie».@
so thal despatch of THE B “*‘;1’”‘ o> RBeh8,

(80K of K3: 60,000/~ a8 per estimate submitted By him)
In faveuy of Indraprastha Apelle Hegpital , ‘being the
Medical Advance required for the purpese LEVE be made

accerdinply° 7

Als@ he should intimate-this effice whether

he has already deposited-the un-utilised comesnt gf
Rs. 19, 7&2/- to the Gevt. 4/c as directed vide this
mffice letter Dtd. 13,09, 2000 etherwise the said

CwauYf willﬂbe recevered from his monthly salary,&ill
LN/4 equal instalmmtso“" s

Shri Ej(.mélendu Gupta, Sr. Accthe Beputy Acnemtant Gene :
Recerd(C) Sectioen . . R e (B 7 o) ( | /) /
Office of the A.G. (A&E)’ Assam, : ‘Wéccaumamepwlmsi 2 ﬁ‘/“
Guwahatl - 29, - ' N W Emae

gggqm, Guw:/ sd»u '
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——————

OFF IGE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E) RSSAM
MA]DAMGAON BELTOLA GUWAHATI 781 029.

ADMN IV3G-MDL/PT.L/2000-2001/529 - 26 September 2000

Will;_rcfcrcu:cc to -his representation dated 25""‘ and 26" Scptember, 2000, Slui Bimalendu
Gupta, Sr. Accountant is hereby asked to refer to this office letter No." Admn 11BG-MDL/2000-
017505 dated 22.9.2000 regarding grant of. Medical Advance and TA Advance to him and to

cxpedite submission of fresh TA proposal for entitled Railway class.

Non uomphancc will lead to mmahon of disciplinary achon as the oﬂ'mal 13_ habitually
resorting (0 annmamamoum to by-passing of proper official procedurcs and wol:mon of official

*code and conduct, S ) .

o0 Sl &7

I)cput}é}mmg Ggopral (A

Uy. Accountant General (Admos.)
HRYATHT 1 Tl (Fqa’ o)

Shri-Bimalendu Gupta, Sr. ,Accnlrlllt:int ~ . /O the Accountunt Givieral (A&B)
~Record Section (Local) ‘  gmR, ERE ‘

Assam. Guvezhati

L4

@
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11} E’he Central Administrative Tnbuna!
oUWAHATI BEI\CH : GUWAHATI ;

h l

ORDER SHEET , | .«
APPLICATION NO. / 7/520?:’7) . OF199

Applicant(s) /3"”{*' 122 “’“‘;‘% o
Rcspondent(s) é\/‘“O/N 2 ‘o Mﬁ/@ﬁ .

| Advocate for Apphcaut(s) M A,ﬂ(z AL,
| .r's (7) \Lﬂa“‘/

Advocate for Respondeat(s)
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25 4.00 the reapondents have disposed
of the repreeentation of the applxcant
vide order dated 28.4.2000 (Photocopy
of .which hes‘ﬁeen prduced before me
today).. The learned counsel for the
applicant submlts that the case ‘of the

. eppl;cant~has not been examxned by the

’Concerned. authority - in the right
Qerapective and nave rejected the
claim of the applicant by strictly
foldoving the rules and showing

disregard to the immediate reqdirement
of the treatment to save human life.
is . a permanent

department:

employee of

and .is not a stranger.

:Cbnsequentiya if by -bypassing

applxcant ior emergent treatment " of

.hls wife even then the Government 1is
_b.not estopped from enquiring into the
nmatter subsequently, after treatment.
Therefore, the respondents be dlrected

~to release the amount for treatment of

necessary , for her travel by

‘.Chennax alonngth two escorts for ‘her

_assistance as per the requxrement of

her axlment. Opposing the eubmissxon
of "the learned - counsel' for ‘the
applicant; -the' learned 'lstending
Counsel ‘submits that while examining

advance as per the directidn)'the

?!T};f;‘ Learng$!qeuneel Mq-é. Sarma for
" the applicant and Mr B.C. ?athek'
learned  Addl. C.G.S.C. for = the

respondents. - |

e

Learned «_unsel for the
applieant\f\enbmits .that -, .as per
direction 0§ the Tribunal - dated

He -further® submits that the*applicantv ‘
the

the
rules some _money .is granted to the

. the applxcant s wife inéludzng money

axr - to’

the case of the applicant for grant Qf:
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s Registry

' Date !

Otder of the Tribun;l 7

5.5.00

nee

department was duty bound, to keep in
consideration the relevant rules and
after such consideration the order has
been communicated to the' applicant
which isa aé per the rules. He further
argues that the requirement of rule of
furnishing essentiality certificate of
treating Doctor of a Government

Hospital or Central Government Health

Scheme was necessarily required to be

submitted by the applicant to claim the
money for treatment and for air travel.
ABut, the applicant has not asubmitted
any such certificate and all what he
has submitted is a certificate of a
prjvate Doctor and a_certifiéate of a
Doctor of Medical College and Hospital
that the- patient is fit to travel by
air. Both these certificates are not
suf\ficient: to infer that the pgtient

(wife_, of ~ the applicant) is in a

‘critical . condition so as to need

immediate. * shifting to. Chennai for

emergent treatment. In his submission
the applicant is not .entitled to
advance for air travel. '

I  have considered}{,ﬁhe ;i&él
submissions. At this‘stage.I would not
like to go into the wmerits of the case.
No doubt, presently the record is. not
complete in 're'spect o?éésenti‘ality
ce221ficabe of the Doct5;7for’allowing
the patient to travel by air, but if
all what the. applicant says .is correct

"then we can infer that human life is in

danger. - The. applicant being.. in
permanent employment - under  the
respondents, the welfare. of his. family
members is also to be looked into. and

considered in the right perapective by

RN

!
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O.A.No.l49/2000_
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5.5.00

- | _Ocder of the Tribunal N

the department in which the applicant

is Ppresently serving. At thxs stage I

" would not like to go into the merits of

the case 0 regarding essentiality
certifxcate, -and need of the applicant
to take his wife by air to Chennal, for
treatment because any debate on this
point might be causing prejudice to the-
case which could be argued at length at
the appropriate time. Conszderlng the
urgency in the matter and in order to
save human life, not strictly following
the compliance of the rules, I would
like to direct the department to grant
the applxcant R8.30,000/- for .treatment
of his wife ang money appropriate to‘
allow him to travel with his wife by
plane trom Guwahati to Chennai and back
and the questxon of entitlement of the
applicant's travel by air could ~be
looked into subsequently. As per the
submission of the learned counsel for
the appllcant. xt may be observed that
in case the appl;cant is not able to
satxsfy the Court regarding his c1a1m
as per Rules; he would refund the money
with interest. We may consider that
this aubmxssxon is made keeping in view
the bonafide immediate necessity of
treatment of the applicant's wife,
Further, it may be observed that the

- applicant bexng in permanent.Government

employment with the: respondents, the
money could always be recovered from
him if he is subsequently found not
entitled to the same. One thing which

should be kept in mind is that the -

applicant’ .a8 per his status in the
department and looking to his pay scale

\is entitleed to travel by approprlate

£&/

gt
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Compliance of the.order should be
done within a period of"éeveh'daya.

.

written
statement and further orders on 7.6.00.

List the case  for

Copy of this order be dellvered
to the learned counsel for the partiee
for necessary complxance.

- L
- p—

The . mmm Ganazeal

Guwd’x m Bench\Guwshat

/lﬁr. G shaxua.nl!vomto
Bonda .Guudutx B,

7 Cﬁm:el | mn“ﬂt\@t‘w 3 nb\ln@l .G

'sd/nmacn(a )

hecasaary amJb‘-‘ﬁos S \

; )

\

Fe5.Ce Contral: muxuzaxw Ttibunel.
p=2

\\ ,@’J AT

1 \)
\ A
A \
f)
I,
v \
,' i :
\
‘.

(A8E) Mm. Mmm.ﬂuulmw.

wmm

i

4

xm EP

N
\\
"N
)

\

AN



To L.

b,

1b An&wv\{‘é’f)'\';s*
' ~@§T__1MMEL11AI'L .
QOUNT CaSE M

\ No.c.14012/1.4/2ooo-a3u5/u;1 R
Directorste General of Heslth Services

o .
- ]

| Ni ragn Bhavan, New Delhi

B

The Joint Diroctor;
CG_HS,Anan_dakUteer,Path,Zoo,
I~larangitenale, RYGI By rwg Road,
Guwahati-'IBl 003.

Sub:-o‘.mm.lqg/zooo,Cg\T Guwahati Bench Sh, pmaoey
~ V/s Union of Indiy and others

—

Sir,

Please refer to your letter No.C, 1(’-018/1/97-98/832
dated 16th June,2000 on am

- sulb; «. I am to convey
the 3PProval of the Govt. to the air travel by Sh, Bimal endy
Gupta 51 mawlth hig wife Sint.AJanta Cuwpta To and {ro Guws atli-
ChennaiTor the toll Ow-w Treatment of his vife, : .

?

. ™is {s5ues with 1he approval of JS(RA) vi do Dy,

- No,94-Coyrt. Case dated 14}7.2000.,

furs fajthruy, .
; AVI IR BN 4
| /./,\/0“14{”\;‘9} e
v o BRns) Uncueprup
NPL LR UTY tiiecTon’ Gy et (HQ)

3 ‘ §
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0.A. No.329 OF 2000 na*am eyl

qurahati B ‘nCh

Shri Bimalendu Gupta
Vs
_ Union of India and others

IN THE MATTER OF
A written statement submitted by the respondents

The humble respondents beg to submit the written statement as follows:

1. ' That with regard to paras 1,2 and 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3 the respondents beg to offer no

comment. -

t That with regard to para 3.4 the respondents beg to state that, it is not true that, as per

<

\ ﬂ{ v "‘\ ’" e of the Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, New Delhi the wife of the applicant is to be

: ‘bhsed. It appears from Annexure-A-1 of the O.A that h1s wife is required to go to

Yoo fospital for investigation and review and not for hospitalisation. It is true that, the
R\ ,_.........—..—--——-"‘""‘

»' dég\ - vised "to avoid long dlstance travel by road or train, it is preferable that she travels

\
by ail\ !ong with two escorts" (annexure-A-I of the O.A.)

3. That with regard to para 3.5 the respondents beg to say that the applicant and any of
his dependents family members are entitled to travel by Air if the Government is satisfied that
Air Travel is absolutely essential and that travel by any other means i.e. by rail or road etc.
will deﬁnitely eﬁdang'er the life of the patient or involves a risk of serious aggravation of
his/her eOnditidn'Vide Rules regarding Travelling Allowance for Medical Attendance and/or
Treatment. ‘

B Copy of the Rule is-annexed hereto and marked as AI;]NEXURE’-R-I.

It is pertinent to mention here that, the Sr. Accounts Officer(Admn), o/o the
A.G.(A&E), Assam wrote a letter to the treating physieian of the applicant’s wife at

Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, New Delhi to asertain whether Air travel is essential for the
wife of. the applicant in view of the doctor's advice dated 11.9.2000(annexure-A-I of the



. e

‘a "0.A.). The treating physician of his wife has categorically stated that Air travel is not
- (/-—'_——-A
essential vide fax dated 18.9.2000. As such grant of T.A. Advance for Air fare claimed by the
’."ﬂ'v-—

appficant could not be entertained in terms of rule of CS(MA) Rules, 1944.
Copy of fax dated 18.9.2000 is annexed hereto and marked as ANNEXURE-R-II

It is also pertinent to state that, for outward journey from Guwahati to New Delhi only
the local physician i.e. doctor of concerned department of Guwahati Medical College
Hospital, Guwahati can only decide the essentiality of Air travel. Dr. Mukul Verma had

issued the certificate without examining the present condition of the patient , while the patient

—

is at Guwahati and lience a clarification was sought for from Dr. Mukul Verma regarding

[

essentiality certificate.

4, That with regard to para 3.6 the respondents beg to state that, as the applicant could
not produce certificate that Air Travel is absolutely essential for his wife. under special
provision, so Air fare could not be sanctioned to himsGovt. order dated 25.7.2000 under
reference No.C.14012/14/2000 - CGHS/D.1(annexure-A-5 of the O.A.) was issued in
compliance of the Hon'ble Tribunal's interim order dt.5.5.2000 passed in 0.A.149/2000
(annexure-A-4 of the O.A.). The Govt. order dated 25.7.2000 does not nullify the Rules

(einnexure-R—I andaaﬂeﬂmki@#‘:igg;—’rzv D 757 Ha il Somaren mﬂ >

. Wo. € 14579[14 | 000 — C GHSI D1 HLL 8\ Gr 2000 (mwex vRF ~ R-11)

5. That with regard to para 3.7 the respondents beg to state that according to advice of
the physician of the applicant)s wife (annexure-A-2 of the O.A.) ﬁ—is required to go to Delhi
for investigations and review and not for hospitalisation as claimed by the applicant. All
along she was treated in QOut-patient Department so far as the rech etc.

received from the applicant by the office of the respondents and was never in need of

immediate hospitalisation. — T

R s
6. That with regard to para 3.8 the respondents beg to state that, as the applicant did not
produce the required certificate, so he could not be given advance for Air ticket. But the
repondents are always ready to give him Medical Advance and T.A. advance for entitled

Railway class (annexure-A-2 and A-3 of the O.A.)



In view of the statements made above, the grounds stated in the O.A. are not tenable

and the O.A. is liable to be rejected.
7. That with regard to Para 6 and 7, the respondents beg to offer no comments.

8. That with regard to para 8 and 9 the respondents beg to state that the applicant was
twice asked to specify tentative date of journey and to submit estimate for Medical advance

and also for T.A. advance for entitled Railway class.

In the premises aforesaid, it is therefore prayed that your Lordships‘
would be pleased to hear the parties, peruse the records and after hearing the
parties and perusing the records, shall further be pleased to dismiss the

application with cost.

VERIFICATION

I, Shri HovEypA  Ame hs being' authorised do

SRR 2 L S A R N R R AR ER RN EEEEERR T

hereby solemnly affirm and declare that, the statements made in paras 2,4,5 and 6 are true to
my knowledge and the statement made in para 3 are true to my information and I have not

suppressed any material fact.

o Yok .
And I sign this verification on this. 2.7 day of April, 2001.

81 AHIERIhE )
Dy. Accountant General. (Adma.)
HETHETHTL &7 TR (FoTA' Go)
0/O the Accountant General (A&E
waw, TEEE
Assam. Guwahati
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IR/\VI i1, I.IN(J ALLOWANC! FOR MI; DICAL
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pre—

1. Gcncrnl Tustructions

' ! IR TR

1
i 'lhc quoshon ‘of tationalization. of lhc adinissibility of travelling

o 1How'\ncc uhder tié Central Service (Medical A(lcnd(mcc? Rules, 1944 and

‘(hc Cenleal Government Health Scheme, had been under consideration
~of the Covérnment of India.- It has bccn,(lm(lul it supiersession of all
= previous drders and the provisions made in the Supplementary Rules or
“ orders issued thereunder that Central Government serwinis nn(i mcmbhcs

~lof their fanilies will be entitled 1o (ravcllmp allowance at the rates gnd
5 under (he conditions spécificd below for journcys vindertaken by them'to
5 Cobtafn appropriate-medical attendance and treatment to which they are
3 cnumd under the aforesaid rufes and m(lcm issucd thereunder—

.

1. Jtmrncy b) rnll/ron(l/scn/ulr .

i

The mlwnt (whcthcn Governimenl 'cx\"\nt ot a membér of |uv (amily
(Icpcmlcnl on him) and also his attendant (wherever recommended by the
-attending doctor) should be entitled Lo fravelling allowance plus daily
= allowance for the period of journcy undertaken by rail as per the entitled

< class or the lowerclass by which the journey is actually peyformed, road,

Z, .sea (ship, steamer; ete.) and air (within the, conntry) for obtaining appro-

;:'4»4'3-154;6:‘ <A

prnlc medical attendatice or treatinent. S
' Spmrrfprovlwan Z-Governnicnt may conmlcr refund of air fare paid

- in individual cases on merits, provided they arc satisficd llmt air (ravel..

“was absolutely esseatial and (Jml travel by any other means, i.¢7) by rail -

Or'fmfl cic., would have definitely endangered the lifc'of the p'mcnl or
mvolvcd a risk of scrlous aggmv’mon of his/hér conditions,
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18 September 2000

Senior Accounts Qfficer (Admn) .
' Office of the Accupntent General (A&E) Aszam
- Maidemguon, Beilota -
/. Guwshati 78] 0""
~ Fax 036) 10314" ' -

Sir,

Ref: Your ietter Admn 3/BG-MBL/ L APast X200 200\/171 fated 14.09.2000
Re 1 Mg Ajmﬂ L Gapea

o -

In responsc 10 your above fax, T would like to clarify as foliows :

1. The signalory of the ceitificate is an authorised signatory of the hospital, in her
capacity as Manaser - Inpatient Services. 1 was aware of it.

. - }
2 & 3. Inview of the possibility of vsteopenia; I have remarked that air travel and
* - escoits will be preferced. I imve not mentioned that this is estortial | You may nse

1 -

your. d;scfeho..

Best regards.
Sincerely,

. | Mm) Q \J QAN ==

DR MU)&UL VARMA
Senior Consultant - Neurology

]
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B WORLD GLASS HEALTHCARE
Acidress ; Sutilo Vlhor, Delh} -Mathura Road, New Delhi- 110044. Ph. 16925858, 6925!ml Fax : 91-11-6823629.
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#- OFFICE OF ‘THE ACCOUNIANI GENERAL ( A & E ), ASSAM,
e ' MAIDANMGAON :: BELTOLA :: GUWAHATI - 29. v

i Admn-I1/BG-MDL/2000-01/505 Date : 22.09,2000
) .

; ~ With reference to his Advance T.A. propesal

;g for Air fare, received at 3.00 p.m. on 22,09,2000.

i;,ohri Bimalendu Gupta, Sro. Acctto.. is hereby asked te

' submit a fresh Advance T.A. proposal fer entitled

gRailway class as the treating physician of his wife at

‘ffIndraprastha Apelle Hespital, New Delhi has categorically
rdlﬂlﬂd that ALr travel is not essential, ‘when a

‘llerification was sought for on the certificate dt:—11.09.2000

i‘obtdined by Shri Gupta from Dr. Mukul Verma, Sr. Censtiitant,
‘Neurolegy 88x of Indraprastha Apelle Hospital, New Delhi.
As such grant of T.A.Advance for Air fare preposed by

i Shri Gupta could not be entertained in terms of rule
_‘;positi@n of CS(MA) Rules 1944,

% Further, he i1s asked to specify the tentative ~
' date of his outward Jjourney from Guwahati te NewDelhi,

in cenniection’ with the review . treatment of -his wife,
‘so that despatch of the Bank Draft drawn. fer Rs.48 OOO/-
;(aq% of Rs. 60 ,000/~ as per estimate subnitted by him)
fin faveour af Indraprastha Apolle Hespital , being the

Medical Advance required for the purpose m«y be made .
accordingly. :

Also he should intimate-this office whnther
’he has already deposited the un-utilised amesd of
RS 19,742/~ to the Govt. A/c as directed vide this
office letter Dtd. 13, 09 2000, otherwise the said

a%nm\f will: be Iccavered from his monthly salary &111
-cm/b equal instalmmts.

%

] | ' /_,j; ) ,' B _4 D

thj Bimalendu Gupta, Sre. Acntlo Deputy Ac -
Recerd(C) Sectiion . P Y Countant Gcner (A

¥ TR (3 q )
Office of the A.G. (A&L), Assam. ‘ 'A“mmmnﬂmmZiﬁnél
- L ‘ - MM.qmmﬂm;
: o LT - - Askam, Guwaltetl~',
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OFﬂC{I OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E) ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON, BELTOLA, GUWAHATI - 781 029.

" ADMN IVBG-NDLPT.Y2000-2001/529 26 Scptember 2000

_ With reference to Jiis 1epresentation dated 25" mul 26" Scptember, 2000, Slui Bimalendu
kmpm St. Accountant is hercby asked 1o refer to this ()”lC(. letier No. Adnin lll)u MIDL/2000-
. 01/505 d{n(ul .,“,,).2()()0 regarding grant of Medical Advance and, TA Advance to him-and lo

expedite submission of fresh TA proposal for ¢ntitled Railway class.
i '

ff
N()n compliance will lead to initiation of disciplinary action as the official is habitually

wmnnb‘lo anlmﬂnntz\moum to by- pnsmg of proper ofticial proccdures and \wlanon of official

code .m(l conducl. B - . ' ,

o ﬁ[aé(m A cf/

I)cpuhe,}qfww]“(‘gp}‘ml (A(ép

Uy, Accovatant Genernl (Adma.)

R S ATV T G (e o
Shri Bimalendu Gupta, Sr. Accnunmm :;g(ho Accountunt ()‘..,‘.,nlq(a,\gﬁz

: !
Record & ccnon (Local) - ‘ ‘ aqwn, R |
: | ‘ ' Assam. Guwrahatl’ - . }
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